                                                                    August 24, 1998

Michelle Knight

Adventures By The Sea

299 Cannery Row

Monterey, California  93940

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-183
Dear Ms. Knight:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),
 as they relate to your ability to lawfully renegotiate/renew a concession agreement with the City of Pacific Grove, while you are a candidate for elective office.  Our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  We cannot provide you with advice regarding any other laws that may be applicable to you.  

We are unable to respond to your request for advice regarding the future renewal of a lease agreement that you may have with the City of Pacific Grove, as your letter fails to contain sufficient facts in order for us to conduct an analysis, and because, as a candidate, you presently have no duties as a public official which are now in question regarding the lease.   We will only provide formal written advice to a person whose duties under the Act are in question, and only when all facts material to consideration of the question have been provided in a clear and concise manner.  (Regulation 18329(b).)  We are therefore treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).
  Enclosed with this letter, however, are some informational materials that you may find helpful in analyzing the issue for yourself.  
QUESTION
Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit you from renegotiating/renewing your concession agreement with the City of Pacific Grove, while you are a candidate for the Pacific Grove City Council?

CONCLUSION

As you are not a public official, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act would not prohibit you from renegotiating/renewing your concession agreement with the City of Pacific Grove, while you are a candidate for the Pacific Grove City Council.

FACTS
You are a candidate for election to the Pacific Grove City Council, in the November 3, 1998 election.  You and your husband own a business that presently has a concession agreement with the City of Pacific Grove.  The agreement is up for renegotiation/renewal on January 1, 1999.  In order to prevent the renegotiation/renewal from occurring at a time when you may be a member of the city council, the city has agreed to undertake the renegotiation/renewal process prior to the upcoming election.  If the agreement is renewed, it would begin immediately, and supersede the previous agreement.  Thereafter, if you are elected to the city council, and any issues arise regarding the city’s relationship with your concession business while you are holding office, you will remove yourself from any discussions and/or decisions by the city regarding your business.

ANALYSIS
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act are found at Section 87100 et seq.  Section 87100 provides that:

   “No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, 

participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence 

a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a 

financial interest.”  [emphasis added.]

The term “public official” is defined by Section 82048 of the Act, as follows: 

   “‘Public official’ means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state 

or local government agency, but does not include judges and court commissioners 

in the judicial branch of government.”

According to the definition of “public official” contained in Section 82048 of the Act, a mere candidate for city council is not considered to be a public official.  As such, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not apply to you as a candidate, and they do not affect your ability to renegotiate/renew your concession agreement with the city, while you are a candidate.

If you are elected to the city council, you should certainly feel free to write to us for further advice regarding potential conflicts of interest.  As noted earlier, however, we can only provide advice regarding the provisions of the Act.  We cannot offer advice regarding any other laws that may be applicable to you as a public official, such as Government Code Section 1090, or the doctrine of incompatible offices.    

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Steven Benito Russo

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; and Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





